

Suzana

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2331 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION
NO.274 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2333 OF 2025 (F),
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2332 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL
APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F)**

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2331 OF 2025 (F)

IN

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F)

ANIL RAMU SUTAR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 23 ORS

... RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F)

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.109 OF 2023

ANIL RAMU SUTAR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2025 (F)

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.107 OF 2023

JOHN VICTOR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2333 OF 2025 (F)

IN

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F)

BRYAN ROMAULDO COSME DIAS AND ANR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 22 ORS

... RESPONDENT

WITH

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2332 OF 2025 (F)

IN

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2025 (F)

JOHN VICTOR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 23 ORS

... RESPONDENT

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F)
IN**

FIRST APPEAL NO.108 OF 2023

BRYAN ROMAULDO COSME DIAS AND ANR

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 24 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. K. H. Naik, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Aurobindo Gomes Pereira, Advocate for Respondent No. 1.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 18th November, 2025

P.C.

1. The interim order dated 08.09.2025 to continue till the next date of hearing.

List these matters on 08.01.2026.

2. It is made clear that the pendency of these Civil Applications with First Appeals shall not come in the way of the Executing Court to proceed with the execution proceedings in relation to all other structures that are the subject matter of the decree in Civil Suit No.51/2007 and bring the execution proceedings to a logical end qua these structures. The Executing Court shall endeavour to complete the execution proceedings in relation to the structures in which no Appeals are pending or a stay of demolition granted, preferably within a period of 45 days from the date of this order.

The Executing Court to submit a report to this Court and the same

shall be filed in First Appeal No.107 of 2023.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.