



Jose

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3094 OF 2025 (F)**

**WITH**

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2331 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3108 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3107 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2332 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2333 OF 2025 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3095 OF 2025 (F), MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3106 OF 2025 (F)**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3094 OF 2025 (F)**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.107 OF 2023**

**ISMAIL D KHALIF**

**... APPLICANT**

**Versus**

**JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS**

**... RESPONDENTS**

**WITH**

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2331 OF 2025 (F)**

**IN**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F)**

**ANIL RAMU SUTAR**

**... APPLICANT**

**Versus**

**JAISON DIAS AND 23 ORS**

**... RESPONDENT**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3108 OF 2025 (F)**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.3105 OF 2025 (F)**

**ISMAIL D KHALIF**

**... APPLICANT**

**Versus**

**JAISON DIAS AND 26 ORS**

**... RESPONDENTS**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.275 OF 2025 (F)**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.109 OF 2023**

**ANIL RAMU SUTAR**

**... APPLICANT**

**Versus**

**JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS**

**... RESPONDENTS**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.107 OF 2023**

JOHN VICTOR ... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH  
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3107 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.3105 OF 2025 (F)**

ISMAIL D KHALIF ... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 26 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH  
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2332 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2025 (F)**

JOHN VICTOR ... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 23 ORS ... RESPONDENT

**WITH  
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2333 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F)**

BRYAN ROMAULDO COSME DIAS AND ANR ... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 22 ORS ... RESPONDENT

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.276 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.108 OF 2023**

BRYAN ROMAULDO COSME DIAS AND ANR ... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 24 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH  
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3095 OF 2025 (F)  
IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.107 OF 2023**

ISMAIL D KHALIF ... APPLICANT

Versus  
JAISON DIAS AND 25 ORS ... RESPONDENT

WITH  
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3106 OF 2025 (F)  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.3105 OF 2025 (F)  
ISMAIL D KHALIF ... APPLICANT

Versus  
JAISON DIAS AND 26 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Ravi Gawas, Advocate for the Applicant.  
Mr. Aurobindo Gomes Pereira, Advocate for the Respondents.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 4th December, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. At the request of the Respondents, further time granted to file affidavit in reply. Affidavit to be filed by 08.12.2025.
2. List this matter on 08.12.2025.
3. Interim order dated 28.11.2025 to continue till the next date of hearing.

**VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**